

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT WITH IMPACT CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A MODULAR BUILDING FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT (CSU) AT THE SIERRA NEVADA MEMORIAL-MINERS HOSPITAL (SNMH) CAMPUS WITH CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING \$437,462.01 AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a Personal Services Contract with Impact Construction Services, Inc., (1120 Commerce Ave. #9, Atwater, CA 95301) per Resolution 15-192, totaling \$437,801, including 5% for contingencies; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the Nevada County Crisis Stabilization Unit Modular Building Project in accordance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, said improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County Chief Information Officer, the City of Grass Valley Building Department, and the Grass Valley Fire Department on December 14, 2015 with contract costs totaling \$437,462.01 and a Certificate of Occupancy was issued on March 14, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accepts the work as being completed.
- 2. Directs the Clerk of the Board to release the Bond for Labor and Materials and the Bond of Faithful Performance.
- 3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208.